

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Directorate of Sheep Husbandry Jammu



Rail Head Complex, Jammu-180004 Phone: 0191-2470075 Fax: 0191-2470754 Email ID: directorshdjammu@gmail.com

No. DSHJ-ESTTOGAZ/18/2021/0641-73

Dated: 03.10.2023

Copy of Government Order No. 498-JK(APD) of 2023 dated 27.09.2023 issued by the Agriculture Production Department J&K regarding "<u>Re-Constitution of</u> **Departmental Promotion Committee**" forwarded to the: -

- 1. Joint Director (Extension/Farms), Sheep Husbandry Department Jammu.
- 2. Deputy Director, Govt. Sheep Breeding & Research Farm, Reasi/Billawar.
- 3. Principal, Sheep & Wool Workers Training Class, Kartholi.
- 4. District Sheep Husbandry Officer Jammu/Samba/Kathua/Poonch/ Rajouri/Reasi/Udhampur/Ramban/Doda/Kishtwar.
- 5. Assistant Project Officer, Intensive Sheep Development Migratory Project, Jammu/Warwan and Bhaderwah/Hiranagar.
- 6. Assistant Director, Govt. Sheep Breeding Farm, Thathri/Panthal/ Balnoi/DGF Rajbagh.
- 7. Research Officer, Disease Investigation Laboratory, Kartholi.
- 8. Sheep & Wool Development Officer Bani/Kalakote/Reasi/Mahore/Ramnagar/ Banihal/Padder/Marwah.
- 9. Fleece Testing Officer, Sheep Husbandry Department, Kartholi.
- 10. Accounts Officer, Sheep Husbandry Department, Jammu.
- 11. Incharge Website, Directorate of Sheep Husbandry Jammu.
- --- for information and necessary action.

(Dr. Surinder Gupta), Deputy Director (Central), Sheep Husbandry Department, Jammu. 03. 4.23



Government of Jammu and Kashmir Agriculture Production Department (Animal/Sheep Husbandry & Fisherles) Civil Secretariat, J&K

Subject: Re-Constitution of Departmental Promotion Committee.

Government Order No: 498 - JK (APD) of 2023 Dated: 27 - 09 - 2023

In super-session of all previous orders on the subject and pursuant to provisions of SRO-43 dated 17.02.2004, a committee of following officers is constituted to consider Time Bound Promotion of Gazetted Officers in Animal/Sheep Husbandry Department.

1.		cretary/Secretary nimal/Sheep	in the Husbandry	Chairman
2.	Directors, Concerned.			Member
3.	Director, Finance, Department.	Animal/Sheep	Husbandry	· Martines contracted in the Annalysis and Annalysis a
4.	Representative of Administrative Department not below the rank of Deputy Secretary.			Member
5.	Law officer/Legal Assistant concerned.			Member

The committee shall, inter-alia, consider following criteria for clearance of 1st, 2nd and 3rd Time Bound Promotion cases:-

- i. Scrutiny of APRs for last 05 years.
- ii. Vigilance Clearance.
- iii. Integrity certificate to be certified by the concerned HOD(s).
- iv. Departmental enquiry status of the officer(s).
- v. Whether any officer has been suspended/charge sheeted/cases challenged in the court of law.

Details of complaints pending against the officer(s) and vi. their status.

Performance of the officer(s).

- viii. Whether officer(s) has complied with orders issued by the Government/Directors from time to time in the interest of Administration.
- ix. Any other issue which the committee may consider necessary.

The committee shall adhere to all other provisions of SRO-43 and those directions/orders as may be issued by the Government from time to time.

The committee shall meet at least twice in a year and preferably in the months of January and July.

The concerned Heads of the Department shall submit the proposal, complete in all respects, to the Administrative Department at least one month before holding of the meeting.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Shailendra Kumar), IAS Principal Secretary to the Government Agriculture Production Department

No: ASHF-ADM/30/2023(7297829) Dated: 27 -09-2023 Copy to the:-

- 1. Joint Secretary, (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi.
- 2. Director, Archives, Archaeology & Museums, J&K, Jammu.
- 3. Director, Animal/Sheep Husbandry Department, Jammu/ Kashmir.
- 4. Director Finance, Animal/Sneep Husbandry & Fisheries Department.
- 5. OSD to Advisor (B) to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 6. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary, Agriculture Production Department for information of Principal Secretary.
- 7. Private Secretary to Secretary, Agriculture Production Department.
- 8. I/C Website, ASH& Fisheries Department.
- 9. Government Order file (w.2.s.c) Stock File.

1.09.2023 (Nasir Bilal Shah) nder Secretary to the Government 10912023